
Contents

Note by the general editors xix
Introduction xx
Acknowledgements xli
List of illustrations xlii
Chronological table ofjonson ’s life xliii
List of abbreviations xlvii

THE POEMS

POEMS 1597- 1616 1

1 From The Case is Altered  3

2 From Thomas Palmer , The Sprite of Trees and Herbs  5

3 From Cynthia ’s Revels  10

4 From Nicholas Breton , Melancholic Humours  23

5 An Epistle to a Friend  26

6 From England ’s Parnassus 29

7 [On Thomas Nashe]  33

8 From Love’s Martyr  36

9 Prologue , songs , and poems from Poetaster  41

10 Ode  54

11 A Speech out of Lucan 57

12 From Hugh Holland , Pancharis  60

13 B. }. his Panegyre  69

14 From Thomas Wright , The Passions of the Mind in General  81

15 From Every Man in His Humour  83

16 From The Masque of Blackness  86

17 From Hymenaei : or The Solemnities of Masque and Barriers  91

18 From Volpone  101

19 From An Entertainment at Theobalds  110



vi

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

112

117

123

130

143

145

148

151

156

167

173

184

189

194

196

197

199

202

204

208

211

213

215

224

226

228

236

CONTENTS

From The Entertainment for the Merchant Taylors ’Company

From The Masque of Beauty

From The Haddington Masque

From The Masque of Queens

From The Entertainment at Britain ’s Burse

Epitaph on Cecilia Bulstrode

From John Fletcher , The Faithful Shepherdess

From Epicene

From Oheron , The Fairy Prince

From Love freed from Ignorance and Folly

From Coryate ’s Crudities

From Coryate ’s Crambe

From Love Restored

From Thomas Farnaby ’s Juvenal

From Thomas Farnaby ’s Persius

From Thomas Farnaby ’s Seneca

A Speech presented unto King James at a Tilting, in the behalf
of the two noble brothers , Sir Robert and Sir Henry Rich, now Earls
of Warwick and Holland

From John Stephens , Cynthia ’s Revenge

To the most noble, and above his titles, Robert , Earl of Somerset

From The Irish Masque at Court

From Christopher Brooke , The Ghost of Richard the Third

From The Husband

From Bartholomew Fair

From Mercury Vindicated

Martial . [Epigram 10.47]

From The Golden Age Restored

From William Browne , Britannia ’s Pastorals



CONTENTS vii

EPIGRAMS 239

TO THE GREAT EXAMPLE OF HONOUR AND VIRTUE , THE
MOST NOBLE WILLIAM , EARL OF PEMBROKE 245

1 To the Reader  249

2 To my Book  250

3 To my Bookseller  252

4 To King fames  254
5 On the Union 255

6 To Alchemists  256

7 On dze new Hot -House  257

8 On fl Robbery  258
9 To all to whom I write  259

10 To my Lord Ignorant  260

11 On Something that walks Somewhere  261

12 On Lieutenant Shift  262

13 To Doctor Empiric 265
14 To William Camden  266

15 On Court -Worm  268

16 To Brain -Hardy  269
17 To the Learned Critic  270

18 To my mere English Censurer  271

19 On Sir Cod fAe Perfumed  272

20 To the same Sir Cod  273

21 On Reformed Gamester  274

22 On my first Daughter  275

23 Tofohn Donne  277

24 To iAe Parliament  278

25 On Sir Voluptuous Beast  279



viii CONTENTS

26 On the same Beast  280

27 On Sir John Roe  281

28 On Don Surly  282

29 To Sir Annual Tilter  284

30 To Person Guilty  285

31 On Bank the Usurer  286

32 On Sir John Roe  287

33 To the same  288

34 Of Death  289

35 To King James  290

36 To the Ghost of Martial  291

37 On Cheverel the Lawyer  292

38 To Person Guilty  293

39 On Old Colt  294

40 On Margaret Ratcliffe  295

41 On Gypsy  297

42 On Giles and Joan  298

43 To Robert, Earl of Salisbury  299

44 On Chuff, Banks the usurer ’s kinsman  301

45 On my first Son  302

46 To Sir Luckless Woo-All  307

47 To the same  308

48 On Mongrel Esquire  309

49 To Playwright  310

50 To Sir Cod  311

51 To King James, upon the happy false rumour of his death , the two
and twentieth day of March , 1607  312

52 To Censorious Courtling  313

53 To Old-End Gatherer  314

54 On Cheverel  315



55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

ix

316

317

319

320

321

322

325

326

328

329

331

332

333

335

336

337

339

340

341

343

345

347

348

349

350

351

352

353

354

355

CONTENTS

To Francis Beaumont

On Poet -Ape

On bawds and usurers

To Groom Idiot

On Spies

To William , Lord Monteagle

To Fool, or Knave

To Fine Lady Would -Be

To Robert , Earl of Salisbury

To the same , upon the accession of the Treasurership to him

To my Muse

To Sir Henry Cary

To Thomas , Earl of Suffolk

On Playwright

To Pertinax Cob

To William Roe

On Court -Parrot

To Courtling

To Fine Grand

To Thomas , Lord Chancellor Egerton

On Lip the Teacher

On Lucy, Countess of Bedford

To one that desired me not to name him

To Hornet

To Elizabeth , Countess of Rutland

Of Life and Death

To Prowl the Plagiary

On Cashiered Captain Surly

To a Friend

To Lucy, Countess of Bedford



X

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

356

358

359

360

361

362

364

367

370

372

375

379

381

383

385

386

387

393

395

397

399

401

403

407

409

412

415

416

CONTENTS

To Sir Henry Goodyere

To the same

On Captain Hazard the Cheater

On English Monsieur

To Edward Alleyn

On Mill, my Lady ’s Woman

To Sir Horace Vere

The New Cry

To Sir John Radcliffe

To Lucy, Countess of Bedford, with Master Donne ’s Satires

To Sir Henry Savile

To John Donne

On the New Motion

To Sir Thomas Roe

To the same

On Playwright

Inviting afriend to supper

To William , Earl of Pembroke

To Mary , Lady Wroth

To Susan , Countess of Montgomery

To Mary , Lady Wroth

To Sir Edward Herbert

To Captain Hungry

To True Soldiers

To Sir Henry Neville

To Clement Edmondes , on his Caesar ’s Commentaries observed
and translated

To the same, on the same

To a weak Gamester in Poetry



CONTENTS xi

113 To Sir Thomas Overbury 418

114 To Mistress Philip Sidney 421

115 On the Town ’s Honest Man 423

116 To Sir William Jephson 427

117 On Groin 428

118 On Gut 429

119 To Sir Rafe Shelton 430

120 Epitaph on S. P. a child ofQ . Elizabeth ’s Chapel 432

121 To Benjamin Rudyerd 435

122 To the same 436

123 To the same 437

124 Epitaph on Elizabeth , L.H. 438

125 To Sir William Uvedale 441

126 To his lady, then Mistress Carey 442

127 To Esmė, Lord Aubigny 443

128 To William Roe 445

129 To Mime 446

130 To Alfonso Ferrabosco , on his book 448

131 To the same 450

132 To Master Joshua Sylvester 451

133 On the Famous Voyage 452

THE FOREST 467

1 Why I write not of Love 471

2 To Penshurst 473

3 To Sir Robert Wroth 487

4 To the World : Afarewell for a Gentlewoman , virtuous and noble 498

5 Song. To Celia 504

6 To the same 507



CONTENTSxii

7 Song. That women are but men ’s shadows  511

8 To Sickness  514

9 Song. To Celia  519

10(a) Proludium  523

10 ‘And must I sing?’ 527

11 Epode  531

12 Epistle to Elizabeth , Countess of Rutland  539

13 Epistle to Katherine , Lady Aubigny  550

14 Ode to Sir William Sidney, on his Birthday  558

15 To Heaven  563

POEMS 1616- 1636 567

47 From Christmas his Masque  569

48 From The Vision of Delight  580

49 From Pleasure reconciled to Virtue  587

50 From George Chapman , The Georgies of Hesiod . To my worthy and
honoured friend Master George Chapman , on his translation of Hesiod ’s
Works and Days 594

51 To Master Ben Jonson in his Journey by Master Craven and
Master Ben Jonson s answer of the sudden  597

51.1 To Master Ben Jonson in his Journey by Master Craven  598

51.2 This was Master Ben Jonson ’s answer of the sudden  599

52.1 A grace by Ben Jonson extempore before King James  600

52.2 Aform of a grace  602

52.3 Ben Jonson ’s grace before King James  603

53 Charles Cavendish to his Posterity  604

54 Leges Convivales  608

55 Verses over the door at the entrance into the Apollo  613

56 From Pan ’s Anniversary , or the Shepherd ’s Holy-day  615

57 From A Masque of the Metamorphosed Gypsies  624

58 From The Masque of Augurs  637



CONTENTS xiii

59 From James Mabbe , The Rogue. On the Author , Work, and Translator  641

60 From Mr William Shakespeare ’s Comedies, Histories , and Tragedies.
To the reader  643

61 From Mr William Shakespeare ’s Comedies, Histories , and Tragedies.
To the memory of my beloved, the author Master William Shakespeare

and what he hath left us  645

62 From Neptune ’s Triumph for the return of Albion  654

63 To the memory of that most honoured lady Jane, eldest daughter
to Cuthbert , Lord Ogle, and Countess of Shrewsbury 657

64 From The Staple of News  660

65 To my chosen friend the learned translator of Lucan  665

66 From The Battle of Agincourt . The Vision of Ben Jonson on the Muses
of his friend Michael Drayton.  669

67 [Song. Death and Love Paralleled]  678

68 From The New Inn  680

69 The just indignation the author took at the vulgar censure of his Play
by some malicious spectators begat this following Ode to Himself  688

70 Epitaph on Katherine , Lady Ogle: 'O Zevq KareiSe Spovioc; eiq  rac SifSepaq  693

71 From Sir John Beaumont , Bosworth Field. On the honoured poems
of his honoured friend , Sir John Beaumont , Baronet.  697

72 From Edward Filmer , French Court Airs  700

73 From Love’s Triumph through Callipolis  703

74 From Chloridia . Rites to Chloris and her Nymphs  705

75 An Expostulation with Inigo Jones  707

76 To Inigo, Marquis Would-Be: a corollary  718

77 To a friend : an epigram of him  722

78 78.1 Epigram . To my kind friend Ben Johnson & 78.2 To my detractor  724

78.1Epigram . To my kind friend Mr Ben: Johnson upon his epigram to the Lord
Treasurer  725

78.2 To My Detractor  726

79 From The Northern Lass. To . . . the author of this work,
Master Richard Brome.  728



xiv CONTENTS

80.1 Mr Gil to Mr Ben: Johnson upon the occasion of his Magnetic Lady  731

80.2 [An Answer to Alexander Gil]  737

81 [A song of welcome to King Charles]  739

82 [A Song of the Moon]  741

83 From The King ’s Entertainment at Welbeck  745

84 From Alice Sutcliffe , Meditations of Man ’s Mortality  751

85 From Joseph Rutter , The Shepherd ’s Holiday  753

86 From Annalia Dubrensia . An Epigram to my jovial good friend
Master Robert Dover.  757

THE UNDERWOOD 759

1 Poems of Devotion  763

1.1 The Sinner ’s Sacrifice to the Holy Trinity  764

1.2 A Hymn to God the Father  768

1.3 A Hymn on the Nativity of my Saviour  771

2 A Celebration of Charts in ten lyric pieces  774

2.1 His Excuse for Loving  775

2.2 How He Saw Her  777

2.3 What He Suffered  779

2.4 Her Triumph  780

2.5 His Discourse with Cupid  783

2.6 Claiming a Second Kiss by Desert  786

2.7 Begging Another , on Colour of Mending the Former  788

2.8 Urging Her of a Promise  789

2.9 Her Man Described by Her Own Dictamen  791

2.10 Another Lady ’s Exception , Present at the Hearing  794

3 The Musical Strife, in a Pastoral Dialogue  795

4 A Song 798



5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

xv

799

801

803

805

808

810

812

813

816

827

833

843

844

845

847

849

853

854

856

859

862

868

871

874

875

879

881

CONTENTS

In the person of womankind : a song apologetic

Another : in defence of their inconstancy : a song

A Nymph ’s Passion

The Hourglass

My picture left in Scotland

Against Jealousy

The Dream

An Epitaph on Master Vincent Corbett

An Epistle to Sir Edward Sackville, now Earl of Dorset

An Epistle to Master John Selden

An Epistle to a Friend , to persuade him to the wars

An Epitaph on Master Philip Gray

Epistle to a Friend

An Elegy

An Elegy

A Satirical Shrub

A Little Shrub growing by

An Elegy

An Ode. To Himself

The Mind of the frontispiece to a book

An Ode to James , Earl of Desmond , writ in Queen Elizabeth ’s
time, since lost, and recovered

An Ode (‘High -spiritedfriend ’)

An Ode

A Sonnet : to the noble lady, the Lady Mary Worth

Afit of rhyme against rhyme

An Epigram on William , Lord Burghley, Lord High Treasurer of England:
Presented upon a plate of gold to his son Robert, Earl of Salisbury,
when he was also Treasurer

An Epigram : to Thomas , Lord Ellesmere, the last term he sat Chancellor



XVI CONTENTS

32 Another to him  882

33 An Epigram to the Counsellor that pleaded and carried the cause  883

34 An Epigram . To the smallpox  886

35 An Epitaph . On Elizabeth Chute  888

36 A Song  890

37 An Epistle to a Friend  891

38 An Elegy  893

40 An Elegy  899

41 An Elegy  902

42 An Elegy  903

43 An Execration upon Vulcan  908

44 A speech according to Horace 925

45 An Epistle to Master Arthur Squibb  934

46 An Epigram on Sir Edward Coke, when he was Lord Chief
Justice of England  936

47 An Epistle answering to one that asked to be sealed of the
Tribe of Ben  940

48 The dedication of the Kings new cellar: to Bacchus  946

49 An Epigram on the Court Pucelle  949

50 An Epigram : to the honoured - Countess of - 953

51 Lord Bacon ’s Birthday  955

52.1A poem sent me by Sir William Burlase  957

52.2My Answer : the Poet to the Painter  958

53 An Epigram to William , Earl of Newcastle  960

54 Epistle to Master Arthur Squibb  964

55 To Master John Burgess  966

56 Epistle to my Lady Covell 967

57 To Master John Burgess 969

58 Epigram , to my Bookseller  971



CONTENTS xvii

59 An Epigram to William, Earl of Newcastle  972

60 An Epitaph on Henry , Lord La Ware . To the passer -by  974

61 An Epigram  976

62 An Epigram to King Charles, for a hundred pounds he sent me
in my sickness. 1629  978

63 To King Charles and Queen Mary for the loss of their first -born:
an Epigram Consolatory . 1629  980

64 An epigram to our great and good King Charles, on his
Anniversary Day . 1629  981

65 An Epigram on the Prince ’s Birth, 1630  984

66 An Epigram to the Queen, then lying in. 1630  986

67 An Ode, or Song by all the Muses in celebration of Her Majesty ’s
Birthday . 1630  990

68 An Epigram to the Household . 1630  994

69 Epigram . To a Friend and Son 996

70 To the immortal memory and friendship of that noble pair,
Sir Lucius Cary and Sir Henry Moryson  998

71 To the Right Honourable , the Lord High Treasurer of England:
an Epistle Mendicant . 1631  1008

72 To the King on his Birthday . An Epigram Anniversary , November 19, 1632  1012

73 On the Right Honourable and virtuous Lord Weston, Lord High Treasurer of
England , upon the day he was made Earl of Portland . 17 February 1633  1014

74 To the Right Honourable Jerome, Lord Weston: An Ode gratulatory,
for his return from his embassy, 1633  1016

75 Epithalamion  1018

76 The Humble Petition of Poor Ben to th ’Best of Monarchs  1029

77 To the Right Honourable , the Lord Treasurer of England : An Epigram  1033

78 An Epigram to my Muse, the Lady Digby, on her Husband,
Sir Kenelm Digby  1035

79 A New Year’s Gift sung to King Charles. 1636  1039

82 To my lord the King, on the christening his second son James  1043



xviii CONTENTS

83 An Elegy on the Lady Jane Paulet , Marchioness of Winchester.  1045

84 Eupheme , or the fair fame left to posterity of that truly noble Lady,
the Lady Venetia Digby  1051

84.1 The Dedication of her Cradle  1055

84.2 The Song of her Descent  1057

84.3 The Picture of the Body  1059

84.4 The Mind  1063

84.8 Her Hopeful Issue  1067

84.9An Elegy on My Muse, the truly honoured Lady, the Lady Venetia
Digby, who, living, gave me leave to call her so being her ’AHOØECDZIZ,
or relation to the saints  1069

85 The Praises of a Country Life.  Horace , Epode 2 1080

86 Horace , Ode the First . The Fourth Book. To Venus  1086

87 Horace , Ode 9, Book 3. To Lydia : Dialogue of Horace and Lydia  1089

88 A Fragment ofPetronius Arbiter Translated  1091

89 Martial Epigram 8.77 translated  1093

HORACE , OF THE ART OF POETRY 1097

DUBIA 1147

1 Poems possibly by Jonson  1149

Ode.  1149

A Petition of the Infant Prince Charles : The prince ’s verses for one
of his rockers  1150

2 Poems by other authors included in Underwood  1151

Note on the collation  1155
Bibliography  1195
Index of Titles  1199
Index offirst lines  1207


	Inhaltsverzeichnis
	[Seite 1]
	[Seite 2]
	[Seite 3]
	[Seite 4]
	[Seite 5]
	[Seite 6]
	[Seite 7]
	[Seite 8]
	[Seite 9]
	[Seite 10]
	[Seite 11]
	[Seite 12]
	[Seite 13]
	[Seite 14]


