Contents

Note by the general editors		xix
Introduction		xx
Acknowledgements		xli
List of illustrations		xlii
	ronological table of Jonson's life	xliii
List	t of abbreviations	xlvii
Τŀ	IE POEMS	
PC	DEMS 1597-1616	1
1	From The Case is Altered	3
2	From Thomas Palmer, The Sprite of Trees and Herbs	5
3	From Cynthia's Revels	10
4	From Nicholas Breton, Melancholic Humours	23
5	An Epistle to a Friend	26
6	From England's Parnassus	29
7	[On Thomas Nashe]	33
8	From Love's Martyr	36
9	Prologue, songs, and poems from Poetaster	41
10	Ode	54
11	A Speech out of Lucan	57
12	From Hugh Holland, Pancharis	60
13	B. J. his Panegyre	69
14	From Thomas Wright, The Passions of the Mind in General	81
15	From Every Man in His Humour	83
16	From The Masque of Blackness	86
17	From Hymenaei: or The Solemnities of Masque and Barriers	91
18	From Volpone	101
19	From An Entertainment at Theobalds	110

vi Contents

20	From The Entertainment for the Merchant Taylors' Company	112
21	From The Masque of Beauty	117
22	From The Haddington Masque	123
23	From The Masque of Queens	130
24	From The Entertainment at Britain's Burse	143
25	Epitaph on Cecilia Bulstrode	145
26	From John Fletcher, The Faithful Shepherdess	148
27	From Epicene	151
28	From Oberon, The Fairy Prince	156
29	From Love freed from Ignorance and Folly	167
30	From Coryate's Crudities	173
31	From Coryate's Crambe	184
32	From Love Restored	189
33	From Thomas Farnaby's Juvenal	194
34	From Thomas Farnaby's Persius	196
35	From Thomas Farnaby's Seneca	197
36	A Speech presented unto King James at a Tilting, in the behalf of the two noble brothers, Sir Robert and Sir Henry Rich, now Earls of Warwick and Holland	199
37	From John Stephens, Cynthia's Revenge	202
38	To the most noble, and above his titles, Robert, Earl of Somerset	204
39	From The Irish Masque at Court	208
40	From Christopher Brooke, The Ghost of Richard the Third	211
41	From The Husband	213
42	From Bartholomew Fair	215
43	From Mercury Vindicated	224
44	Martial. [Epigram 10.47]	226
45	From The Golden Age Restored	228
46	From William Browne, Britannia's Pastorals	236

vii

EP	EPIGRAMS	
TO THE GREAT EXAMPLE OF HONOUR AND VIRTUE, THE MOST NOBLE WILLIAM, EARL OF PEMBROKE		245
1	To the Reader	249
2	To my Book	250
3	To my Bookseller	252
4	To King James	254
5	On the Union	255
6	To Alchemists	256
7	On the new Hot-House	257
8	On a Robbery	258
9	To all to whom I write	259
10	To my Lord Ignorant	260
11	On Something that walks Somewhere	261
12	On Lieutenant Shift	262
13	To Doctor Empiric	265
14	To William Camden	266
15	On Court-Worm	268
16	To Brain-Hardy	269
17	To the Learned Critic	270
18	To my mere English Censurer	271
19	On Sir Cod the Perfumed	272
20	To the same Sir Cod	273
21	On Reformed Gamester	274
22	On my first Daughter	275
23	To John Donne	277
24	To the Parliament	278
25	On Sir Voluptuous Beast	279

viii CONTENTS

26	On the same Beast	280
27	On Sir John Roe	281
28	On Don Surly	282
29	To Sir Annual Tilter	284
30	To Person Guilty	285
31	On Bank the Usurer	286
32	On Sir John Roe	287
33	To the same	288
34	Of Death	289
35	To King James	290
36	To the Ghost of Martial	291
37	On Cheverel the Lawyer	292
38	To Person Guilty	293
39	On Old Colt	294
40	On Margaret Ratcliffe	295
41	On Gypsy	297
42	On Giles and Joan	298
43	To Robert, Earl of Salisbury	299
44	On Chuff, Banks the usurer's kinsman	301
45	On my first Son	302
46	To Sir Luckless Woo-All	307
47	To the same	308
48	On Mongrel Esquire	309
49	To Playwright	310
50	To Sir Cod	311
51	To King James, upon the happy false rumour of his death, the two and twentieth day of March, 1607	312
52	To Censorious Courtling	313
53	To Old-End Gatherer	314
54	On Cheverel	315

CONTENTE	(***)
CONTENTS	17
COLLIDATIO	IV

55	To Francis Beaumont	316
56	On Poet-Ape	317
57	On bawds and usurers	319
58	To Groom Idiot	320
59	On Spies	321
60	To William, Lord Monteagle	322
61	To Fool, or Knave	325
62	To Fine Lady Would-Be	326
63	To Robert, Earl of Salisbury	328
64	To the same, upon the accession of the Treasurership to him	329
65	To my Muse	331
66	To Sir Henry Cary	332
67	To Thomas, Earl of Suffolk	333
68	On Playwright	335
69	To Pertinax Cob	336
70	To William Roe	337
71	On Court-Parrot	339
72	To Courtling	340
73	To Fine Grand	341
74	To Thomas, Lord Chancellor Egerton	343
75	On Lip the Teacher	345
76	On Lucy, Countess of Bedford	347
77	To one that desired me not to name him	348
78	To Hornet	349
79	To Elizabeth, Countess of Rutland	350
80	Of Life and Death	351
81	To Prowl the Plagiary	352
82	On Cashiered Captain Surly	353
83	To a Friend	354
84	To Lucy, Countess of Bedford	355

X CONTENTS

85	To Sir Henry Goodyere	356
86	To the same	358
87	On Captain Hazard the Cheater	359
88	On English Monsieur	360
89	To Edward Alleyn	361
90	On Mill, my Lady's Woman	362
91	To Sir Horace Vere	364
92	The New Cry	367
93	To Sir John Radcliffe	370
94	To Lucy, Countess of Bedford, with Master Donne's Satires	372
95	To Sir Henry Savile	375
96	To John Donne	379
97	On the New Motion	381
98	To Sir Thomas Roe	383
99	To the same	385
100	On Playwright	386
101	Inviting a friend to supper	387
102	To William, Earl of Pembroke	393
103	To Mary, Lady Wroth	395
104	To Susan, Countess of Montgomery	397
105	To Mary, Lady Wroth	399
106	To Sir Edward Herbert	401
107	To Captain Hungry	403
108	To True Soldiers	407
109	To Sir Henry Neville	409
110	To Clement Edmondes, on his Caesar's Commentaries observed and translated	412
111	To the same, on the same	415
112	To a weak Gamester in Poetry	416

CONTENTS	xi
COLLIBILIE	A.I

113	To Sir Thomas Overbury	418
114	To Mistress Philip Sidney	421
115	On the Town's Honest Man	423
116	To Sir William Jephson	427
117	On Groin	428
118	On Gut	429
119	To Sir Rafe Shelton	430
120	Epitaph on S. P. a child of Q. Elizabeth's Chapel	432
121	To Benjamin Rudyerd	435
122	To the same	436
123	To the same	437
124	Epitaph on Elizabeth, L.H.	438
125	To Sir William Uvedale	441
126	To his lady, then Mistress Carey	442
127	To Esmé, Lord Aubigny	443
128	To William Roe	445
129	To Mime	446
130	To Alfonso Ferrabosco, on his book	448
131	To the same	450
132	To Master Joshua Sylvester	451
133	On the Famous Voyage	452
ТН	E FOREST	467
1	Why I write not of Love	471
2	To Penshurst	473
3	To Sir Robert Wroth	487
4	To the World: A farewell for a Gentlewoman, virtuous and noble	498
5	Song. To Celia	504
6	To the same	507

xii CONTENTS

7	Song. That women are but men's shadows	511
8	To Sickness	514
9	Song. To Celia	519
10(a)	Proludium	523
10	'And must I sing?'	527
11	Epode	531
12	Epistle to Elizabeth, Countess of Rutland	539
13	Epistle to Katherine, Lady Aubigny	550
14	Ode to Sir William Sidney, on his Birthday	558
15	To Heaven	563
POF	EMS 1616–1636	567
4 7	From Christmas his Masque	569
48	From The Vision of Delight	580
49	From Pleasure reconciled to Virtue	587
50	From George Chapman, The Georgics of Hesiod. To my worthy and honoured friend Master George Chapman, on his translation of Hesiod's Works and Days	594
51	To Master Ben Jonson in his Journey by Master Craven and Master Ben Jonson's answer of the sudden	597
51.1	To Master Ben Jonson in his Journey by Master Craven	598
51.2	This was Master Ben Jonson's answer of the sudden	599
52.1	A grace by Ben Jonson extempore before King James	600
52.2	A form of a grace	602
52.3	Ben Jonson's grace before King James	603
53	Charles Cavendish to his Posterity	604
54	Leges Convivales	608
55	Verses over the door at the entrance into the Apollo	613
56	From Pan's Anniversary, or the Shepherd's Holy-day	615
57	From A Masque of the Metamorphosed Gypsies	624
58	From The Masque of Augurs	637

	CONTENTS	xiii
5	9 From James Mabbe, The Rogue. On the Author, Work, and Translator	641
6	From Mr William Shakespeare's Comedies, Histories, and Tragedies. To the reader	643
6	From Mr William Shakespeare's Comedies, Histories, and Tragedies. To the memory of my belovèd, the author Master William Shakespeare and what he hath left us	645
6	2 From Neptune's Triumph for the return of Albion	654
6	3 To the memory of that most honoured lady Jane, eldest daughter to Cuthbert, Lord Ogle, and Countess of Shrewsbury	657
6	4 From The Staple of News	660
6	5 To my chosen friend the learned translator of Lucan	665
6	66 From The Battle of Agincourt. The Vision of Ben Jonson on the Muses	

The just indignation the author took at the vulgar censure of his Play by some malicious spectators begat this following Ode to Himself

70 Epitaph on Katherine, Lady Ogle: 'Ο Ζεὺς κατέιδε Ξρόνιος ἔις τὰς δὶφθεράς

78.1 Epigram. To my kind friend Ben Johnson & 78.2 To my detractor

78.1 Epigram. To my kind friend Mr Ben: Johnson upon his epigram to the Lord

71 From Sir John Beaumont, Bosworth Field. On the honoured poems

of his honoured friend, Sir John Beaumont, Baronet.

From Chloridia. Rites to Chloris and her Nymphs

79 From The Northern Lass. To . . . the author of this work,

From Edward Filmer, French Court Airs

From Love's Triumph through Callipolis

To Inigo, Marquis Would-Be: a corollary

An Expostulation with Inigo Jones

To a friend: an epigram of him

Treasurer

78.2 To My Detractor

Master Richard Brome.

669

678

680

688

693

697

700

703

705

707

718

722

724

725

726

728

of his friend Michael Drayton.

From The New Inn

68

[Song. Death and Love Paralleled]

xiv CONTENTS

80.1	Mr Gil to Mr Ben: Johnson upon the occasion of his Magnetic Lady	731
80.2	[An Answer to Alexander Gil]	737
81	[A song of welcome to King Charles]	739
82	[A Song of the Moon]	741
83	From The King's Entertainment at Welbeck	745
84	From Alice Sutcliffe, Meditations of Man's Mortality	751
85	From Joseph Rutter, The Shepherd's Holiday	753
86	From Annalia Dubrensia. An Epigram to my jovial good friend Master Robert Dover.	757
TH	E UNDERWOOD	759
1	Poems of Devotion	763
1.1	The Sinner's Sacrifice to the Holy Trinity	764
1.2	A Hymn to God the Father	768
1.3	A Hymn on the Nativity of my Saviour	771
2	A Celebration of Charis in ten lyric pieces	774
2.1	His Excuse for Loving	775
2.2	How He Saw Her	777
2.3	What He Suffered	779
2.4	Her Triumph	780
2.5	His Discourse with Cupid	783
2.6	Claiming a Second Kiss by Desert	786
2.7	Begging Another, on Colour of Mending the Former	788
2.8	Urging Her of a Promise	789
2.9	Her Man Described by Her Own Dictamen	791
2.10	Another Lady's Exception, Present at the Hearing	794
3	The Musical Strife, in a Pastoral Dialogue	795
4	A Song	798

CONTENTS	xv
	A

5	In the person of womankind: a song apologetic	799
6	Another: in defence of their inconstancy: a song	801
7	A Nymph's Passion	803
8	The Hourglass	805
9	My picture left in Scotland	808
10	Against Jealousy	810
11	The Dream	812
12	An Epitaph on Master Vincent Corbett	813
13	An Epistle to Sir Edward Sackville, now Earl of Dorset	816
14	An Epistle to Master John Selden	827
15	An Epistle to a Friend, to persuade him to the wars	833
16	An Epitaph on Master Philip Gray	843
17	Epistle to a Friend	844
18	An Elegy	845
19	An Elegy	847
20	A Satirical Shrub	849
21	A Little Shrub growing by	853
22	An Elegy	854
23	An Ode. To Himself	856
24	The Mind of the frontispiece to a book	859
25	An Ode to James, Earl of Desmond, writ in Queen Elizabeth's time, since lost, and recovered	862
26	An Ode ('High-spirited friend')	868
27	An Ode	871
28	A Sonnet: to the noble lady, the Lady Mary Worth	874
29	A fit of rhyme against rhyme	875
30	An Epigram on William, Lord Burghley, Lord High Treasurer of England: Presented upon a plate of gold to his son Robert, Earl of Salisbury,	070
21	when he was also Treasurer	879
31	An Epigram: to Thomas, Lord Ellesmere, the last term he sat Chancellor	881

xvi CONTENTS

32	Another to him	882
33	An Epigram to the Counsellor that pleaded and carried the cause	883
34	An Epigram. To the smallpox	886
35	An Epitaph. On Elizabeth Chute	888
36	A Song	890
37	An Epistle to a Friend	891
38	An Elegy	893
40	An Elegy	899
41	An Elegy	902
42	An Elegy	903
43	An Execration upon Vulcan	908
44	A speech according to Horace	925
45	An Epistle to Master Arthur Squibb	934
46	An Epigram on Sir Edward Coke, when he was Lord Chief Justice of England	936
47	An Epistle answering to one that asked to be sealed of the Tribe of Ben	940
48	The dedication of the King's new cellar: to Bacchus	946
49	An Epigram on the Court Pucelle	949
50	An Epigram: to the honoured Countess of	953
51	Lord Bacon's Birthday	955
52.	1 A poem sent me by Sir William Burlase	957
52.	2 My Answer: the Poet to the Painter	958
53	An Epigram to William, Earl of Newcastle	960
54	Epistle to Master Arthur Squibb	964
55	To Master John Burgess	966
56	Epistle to my Lady Covell	967
57	To Master John Burgess	969
58	Epigram, to my Bookseller	971

	CONTENTS	xvii
59	An Epigram to William, Earl of Newcastle	972
60	An Epitaph on Henry, Lord La Ware. To the passer-by	974
61	An Epigram	976
62	An Epigram to King Charles, for a hundred pounds he sent me in my sickness. 1629	978
63	To King Charles and Queen Mary for the loss of their first-born: an Epigram Consolatory. 1629	980
64	An epigram to our great and good King Charles, on his Anniversary Day. 1629	981
65	An Epigram on the Prince's Birth, 1630	984
66	An Epigram to the Queen, then lying in. 1630	986
67	An Ode, or Song by all the Muses in celebration of Her Majesty's Birthday. 1630	990
68	An Epigram to the Household. 1630	994
69	Epigram. To a Friend and Son	996
70	To the immortal memory and friendship of that noble pair, Sir Lucius Cary and Sir Henry Moryson	998
71	To the Right Honourable, the Lord High Treasurer of England: an Epistle Mendicant. 1631	1008
72	To the King on his Birthday. An Epigram Anniversary, November 19, 1632	1012
73	On the Right Honourable and virtuous Lord Weston, Lord High Treasurer of England, upon the day he was made Earl of Portland. 17 February 1633	1014
74	To the Right Honourable Jerome, Lord Weston: An Ode gratulatory, for his return from his embassy, 1633	1016
75	Epithalamion	1018
76	The Humble Petition of Poor Ben to th' Best of Monarchs	1029
77	To the Right Honourable, the Lord Treasurer of England: An Epigram	1033
78	An Epigram to my Muse, the Lady Digby, on her Husband, Sir Kenelm Digby	1035
79	A New Year's Gift sung to King Charles. 1636	1039
82	To my lord the King, on the christening his second son James	1043

xviii CONTENTS

83	An Elegy on the Lady Jane Paulet, Marchioness of Winchester.	1045
84	Eupheme, or the fair fame left to posterity of that truly noble Lady, the Lady Venetia Digby	1051
84.	The Dedication of her Cradle	1055
84.2	2 The Song of her Descent	1057
84.3	B The Picture of the Body	1059
84.4	1 The Mind	1063
84.8	BHer Hopeful Issue	1067
84.9	An Elegy on My Muse, the truly honoured Lady, the Lady Venetia Digby, who, living, gave me leave to call her so being her $A\PiO\Theta EGD\Sigma I\Sigma$, or relation to the saints	1069
85	The Praises of a Country Life. Horace, Epode 2	1080
86	Horace, Ode the First. The Fourth Book. To Venus	1086
87	Horace, Ode 9, Book 3. To Lydia: Dialogue of Horace and Lydia	1089
88	A Fragment of Petronius Arbiter Translated	1091
89	Martial Epigram 8.77 translated	1093
Н	DRACE, OF THE ART OF POETRY	1097
DU	JBIA	1147
1	Poems possibly by Jonson	1149
	Ode.	1149
	A Petition of the Infant Prince Charles: The prince's verses for one of his rockers	1150
2	Poems by other authors included in Underwood	1151
Bib	te on the collation liography ex of Titles	1155 1195 1199
Ind	ex of first lines	1207